
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Scrutiny Board
5 September 2017

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Training Room, Ground Floor, Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 
1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Barry Findlay (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Linda Leach

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Julia Cleary
Tel/Email 01902 555046 or julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555046

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, 
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (4 July 2017) (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY ITEMS

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Annual Scrutiny Report and Work Plan (Pages 9 - 26)
[This report will provide an overview of the ongoing developments and improvements 
that are being made in relation to the scrutiny function and the introduction of new 
processes and ways of working.]

6 Feedback from the West Midlands Combined Authority 
[Verbal update to be provided by Councillor Stephen Simkins.]

7 Quarter 4 Corporate, Social Care and Public Health Complaints Report (Pages 
27 - 60)
[This report is to update the Board with information regarding the complaints 
management and performance for the period 1 January to 31 March 2017.]

8 Implementation of the Early Years Strategy (Pages 61 - 92)
[This report will outline the implementation of the Early Years Strategy and the action 
plans underpinning progress against the strategy.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 4 July 2017

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Barry Findlay (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Tersaim Singh

In Attendance
Councillor Andrew Johnson 

Employees
Julia Cleary Systems and Scrutiny Manager
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Neil White Scrutiny Officer
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager
Laura Noonan Project Officer
Martyn Sargeant Head of Democratic Services
Shaun Walker Section Leader
David Watts Service Director -  Adults
Helen Winfield Head of Service-Community Financial 

Support

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Zee Russell, Councillor Ian 
Angus for whom Councillor Harbans Singh Bagri substituted and Councillor Linda 
Leach for whom Councillor Tersaim Singh.

2 Minutes of the previous meeting
It was confirmed that Councillor Barry Findlay and Councillor Lynne Moran had 
submitted apologies for the previous meeting.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Resolved: 

That, subject to the above amendments, the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
30 May 2017 be approved as a correct record.

3 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

4 Review of Non-residential Contributions Report
David Watts, Service Director of Adults and Helen Winfield, Head of Community 
Financial Support, presented a report on Approval to Consult on Review of Non-
residential Contributions to Adult Social Care which was due to be considered by 
Cabinet on the 19 July 2017. 

The board was advised that the report sought approval to undertake a public 
consultation from 24 July to 15 October 2017 as part of this year’s review of non-
residential contributions. It was proposed that the Council change from a banded 
contributions scheme to a system of full financial assessment of individuals in receipt 
of non-residential Council support under the provisions of the Care Act 2014. 

The board sought clarification on whether an appeals process would be in place. 
Helen Winfield clarified that there would be no change to appeals process, people 
would have the right to a review and then appeal. If individuals were still unhappy 
with the outcome the issue can be escalated to the ombudsman.  At present the 
Council did not have any cases escalated to the Ombudsman. 

The board queried the adverse impact the policy would have on disabled individuals. 
David Watts clarified that the under the banded system the affluent individuals were 
favoured and that the contribution system would be fairer. Helen Winfield went on to 
add that if the 20% cap was not sufficient an enhanced level of support can be 
provided. She further added that the 20% cap was the same as Dudley Metropolitan 
Borough Council and that this was more generous than other neighbouring 
authorities. 

The board sought clarification in relation to the financial implications, David Watts 
advised that until the assessments were conducted the full financial implications 
would not be realised.  

Resolved:

1. That a review be undertaken following the consultation process with a focus 
on adverse impact before consideration by the board on the 10 October 2017. 

2. That the report on Approval to Consult on Review of Non-residential 
Contributions to Adult Social Care be presented to Cabinet on the 19 July 
2017.

5 Proposed Citywide Public Spaces Protection Order - dog control
Shaun Walker, Public Protection: Service Lead, presented a report on the Proposed 
Citywide Public Spaces Protection Order - dog control which was due to be 
considered by Cabinet on the 19 July 2017.

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The board was advised that the report presented findings from a review of existing 
dog control orders. Approval was sought for the proposed Public Spaces Protection 
Order (“PSPO”) pursuant to section 59 to 75 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 (“the Act”) to replace the existing dog control orders following a 
change in tools and powers introduced in the Act. He went to outline some of the 
other commonly used dog control measures and that the report would be amended 
further before submission to Cabinet to reflect the outcome of the consultation. 

The board queried how enforcement would take place at school sites and whether 
school patrol wardens could be utilised as a resource. Shaun Walker welcomed the 
suggestion and would investigate the use of school patrol wardens. 

In response to a question it was clarified that dog organisations had been consulted. 

Resolved:

That the report on Proposed Citywide Public Spaces Protection Order - dog control 
be presented to Cabinet on the 19 July 2017. 

6 Electoral Registration Public Engagement Strategy
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Resources, Martyn Sargeant, Head 
of Service for Democratic Services and Laura Noonan, Project Manager presented a 
report to outline the proposal for electoral registration activity for 2017/18, and in 
particular the approach to working with key partners to target under registered 
groups in Wolverhampton. 

Martyn Sargent added the report was a follow on from the previous review by the 
board and addressed some of the concerns raised. He went on to add that Laura 
Noonan was on a two year secondment to bring extra capacity to the service area. 
The board was requested to comment on the priority areas identified within the 
report. 

The board requested that further engagement be undertaken in the St Peter’s Ward 
with the members of the public who rented private sector accommodation, who were 
also an important group of people to engage with. Councillor Lynne Moran agreed to 
provide a list of organisations who could assist with the process. Martyn Sargeant 
welcomed the suggestion and requested that if the board had details of community 
organisations to forward these onto Laura Noonan. 

The board queried whether polling station data had been drilled down further and 
that this would assist to put an engagement strategy in place for the groups of people 
identified as not voting. Martyn Sargeant clarified that at this stage data was not 
drilled down to polling stations. 

The board queried whether there had been a high uptake on the Wolverhampton 
Information Network (WIN) and whether data could be provided on the take up. 
Laura Noonan advised that information was placed on WIN on the mayoral election 
however at present data had not been collated on uptake. Martyn Sargent agreed 
that as an interim arrangements relevant data on elections would be provided to the 
board. 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The board requested that a review be undertaken on WIN, in relation to the groups 
registered on the site and the number of hits the site receives.  

The board acknowledged the work undertaken with BAME communities in the 
Blakenhall ward, whereby a guidance video was produced in four different languages 
to explain the voting system. A postcard was sent to residents explaining the system 
and videos were also placed onto WIN. The strategy proved to be very effective and 
would be used for subsequent elections. 

Resolved:

1. That Councillor Lynne Moran provide Laura Noonan with a list of community 
organisations in the St Peter’s ward. 

2. That Martyn Sargent to provide board members with data on WIN in 
connection with elections. 

3. That a report be provided to the Scrutiny Board on WIN, the groups registered 
on the site and the number of hits received. 

7 Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter Four 2016/17
Martyn Sargeant, Head of Democratic Services, presented a report on the 
performance of Information Governance for quarter four (January –
March 2017). The council was performing consistently well when compared to 
neighbouring Councils. 

He went on to add that the Information Governance team was providing support and 
advice to the West Midlands Combined Authority, Unison and Wolverhampton 
Homes. In response to a question it was clarified that the Council was not charging 
for providing this support and guidance however going forward the information 
Governance Team was looking into income generation around the advice provided to 
schools in relations to General Data Protection Regulation. 

The board requested that going forward population figures be taken into 
consideration when comparative data was provided. 

The board welcomed the report and commended the work undertaken by the team. 

Resolved:

1. That the IG performance figures for 2016/2017 for Freedom of Information 
(FOI)/Environmental Information (EIR) requests and Subject Access requests 
(SAR) be noted.

2. That the year on year performance figures for both regimes be noted.
3. That the FOI/EIR and SAR performance for the calendar year 2016, in 

comparison with regional local authorities be noted.
4. That the progress being made in relation to the new General Data Protection 

Regulation (GDPR) be noted and quarterly progress reports on this matter be 
received.

8 Work programme
Julia Cleary, Scrutiny and Systems Manager, Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer and 
Neil White, Scrutiny Officer provided an update on the work programme for the 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Scrutiny Board and Scrutiny Panels. The work plans would be reviewed regularly to 
ensure the areas were still of relevance. 

Julia Cleary advised that the Chair had agreed with the Leader to provide a report to 
Full Council in September to reflect the work undertaken by Scrutiny in the last 
municipal year and outline the work programme for this municipal year.  The board 
were requested to contribute to the report and provide details on outcomes and 
lessons learnt. 

Earl Piggott-Smith requested Councillors to get more involved in the work 
programme and to take an active lead on areas of interest to them. He went on to 
advise that Councillors need not be subject specialist and that Scrutiny Officers 
would assist with the reviews. He reported that Councillor Martin Waite had agreed to 
lead on suicide prevention.  

Neil White reported that the Vibrant and Sustainable Panel looked into the Grenfell 
Tower fire and that the board were requested to consider whether a review be 
undertaken on fire safety or emergency planning. Discussion took place around 
emergency planning, fire safety and the council’s initial response to the Grenfell 
Tower fire. The board were advised that a report was due to be presented at the July 
Full Council on fire safety and that a scoping exercise be undertaken following 
consideration of the fire safety report. The board agreed that a scoping exercise be 
undertaken and that Councillor Greg Brakenridge Chair the review. 

Councillors were requested to submit any suggestion for pre-decision scrutiny to the 
Scrutiny Team.  

Resolved:

That a scoping exercise be undertaken and led by Councillor Greg Brakenridge. 

West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA)

The Chair advised that he attended the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 
WMCA with Earl Piggott-Smith. He went on to add that there was a lack of 
attendance by elected members, lack of resources for the scrutiny function, that he 
would provide regular briefings on WMCA and that further consideration was 
required on the Wolverhampton perspective.  

The board agreed that the Mayor and Chief Executive of the WMCA be invited to a 
future citywide briefing session to set out his vision/priorities. 

Resolved:

That the Mayor and Chief Executive of the WMCA be invited to a future citywide 
briefing session. 

9 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on DATE be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the City Council
20 September 2017 

Report title

Referring body 

Annual Scrutiny Report and Work Plan
Scrutiny Board – 5 September 2017 

Councillor to present 
report

Councillor Steve Simkins

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Milkinder Jaspal
Cabinet Member for Governance

Wards affected Not Applicable

Accountable Director Kevin O'Keefe, Director of Governance

Originating service Scrutiny and Systems

Accountable employee(s) Julia Cleary Scrutiny and Systems Manager
Julia.Cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
01902 555046

Report to be/has been 
considered by

SEB                        15 August 2017

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Council is recommended to:

1. Receive the Annual Scrutiny Report and Work Plan 2017-18.

Recommendations for noting:

The Council is asked to note:

1. The on-going developments in relation to the scrutiny function.

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:Julia.Cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The report will provide an overview of the ongoing developments and improvements that 
are being made in relation to the scrutiny function a
[...]
 
majority of recommendations were accepted by Cabinet. A specific report on a concern 
highlighted in the review about improving public engagement was presented to Scrutiny 
Board on 4 July 2017. 

15.2 The report set out a range of proposals for working with key partners to target under 
registered groups and areas in Wolverhampton in response to the issues detailed in the 
review report.

16.0 The City Apprenticeships Offer and the Adult Mental Health Review Group

16.1 The review of the city apprenticeships offer has been completed. The recommendations 
will be presented to Cabinet in September 2017.

16.2 The Adult Mental Health Review will be submitting a report with recommendations to 
Cabinet by the end of the year. 

17.0 Effective Partnership Working

17.1 The Council works with a multitude of external partners including West Midlands Police, 
West Midlands Ambulance Service, Wolverhampton University and the College and the 
Wolverhampton NHS Trust and CCG. Recent examples of partnership working include:

Page 15



This report is PUBLIC
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

18.0 West Midlands Combined Authority Overview & Scrutiny Committee

18.1 The Scrutiny Team will be supporting Councillors who are the representatives of the City 
of Wolverhampton Council on the West Midlands Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (WMCAO&SC) and provide briefings to Councillors when 
appropriate. 

18.2 The Scrutiny Team will be working with colleagues in partner authorities to co-ordinate 
information and the work of the Combined Authority. Employees and Councillors may 
also be required to respond to calls for evidence from the WMCAO&SC. 

18.3 The Scrutiny Team will be attending meetings of the WMCAO&SC to support Councillors 
to put agreed principals of scrutiny into practice. 

18.4 The chair of the Scrutiny Board has been appointed as the Chair of the Budget Task and 
Finish Group for the WMCAO&SC and which has led the Scrutiny Team to arrange a visit 
to the
[...]
and development of the service. 

27.2 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report.

28.0 Schedule of background papers

28.1 Copies of all agendas and minutes for scrutiny panel meetings can be found here.

29.0 Appendices

29.1 Appendix 1: Work programmes for:
 Scrutiny Board
 Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel
 Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel
 Vibrant and Sustainable City Economy Scrutiny Panel
 Health Scrutiny Panel   
 Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel  
 Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel  

Page 18

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


Scrutiny Board Work Programme

05.09.2017  Early Years Strategy Action Plan (Andrew Wolverson - Head 
of Service Early Intervention)

 Annual Review and Work Plan (Julia Cleary – Scrutiny and 
Systems Manager)

 Recommendations from Apprenticeship Scrutiny Review
 Feedback from the CA (Cllr Steve Simkins)
 Quarterly Complaints Report (for information only)

10.10.2017  Youth Council (Andrew Scragg – Participation Officer) 
 Complaints Annual Report (Steve Rice – Customer 

Engagement Manager)
05.12.2017  GDR Update (Anna Zollino Biscotti – Information Governance 

Manager)
 Budget
 Schedule of Petitions (Jasawinder Kaur  - Democratic 

Services Manager)
09.01.2017  Post 16 Update (Alex Jones, Angela McKeever, Tony 

O'Callaghan)
06.03.2017  Feedback from the Fire Safety Scoping Group
01.05.2017  Tbc

Other Potential items (when something significant needs a Panel recommendation):

1. Cyber Security
2. Emergency Planning
3. Recommendations from Adult Mental Health Scrutiny Review
4. Recommendations from Succession Planning Scrutiny Review

Scrutiny Reviews
Homelessness
Transport- what could transport in the city look like in 20 years time?
Budget Task and Finish Group for the Combined Authority Scrutiny Committee

Scoping Group to consider fire safety Chaired by Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Agreed Members:
Cllr Paul
[...]
 Review ( Alex Jones)

Long list of topics 2017/18 - dates for presentation and method of scrutiny to be 
agreed

1. Supporting Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children ¬– pre-suggested item
2. Mental Health Issues/CAMHS (Emma Bennett/CCG) – pre-suggested item
3. Youth homelessness– pre-suggested item

Updated 16.8.17

Page 26



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Scrutiny Board
9 September 2017

Report title Quarter 4 Corporate, Social Care and Public                                                          
Health Complaints Report

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

 Councillor Andrew Johnson       
 Cabinet Member for Resources

Wards affected All wards

Accountable director              Mark Taylor, Director

Originating service                 Customer Services

Accountable employee(s)      Steve Rice Customer Engagement Manager
Tel No: 01902 553203
Email Steve.Rice@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been Corporate Leadership Team  17 July 2017
considered by People Leadership Team  11 July  2017

Place Leadership Team  11 July  2017
Strategic Executive Board  18 July  2017

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

The Board is recommended to:

1. Review and comment on complaints management and performance for the period 1 
January to 31 March 2017

Page 27

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report is to update the Board with information regarding the complaints management 
and performance for the period 1 January to 31 March 2017. The information in section 
2.0 to 6.0 relates to the statutory complaints activity for Adult Social Care, Children and 
Young People Social Care, and Public Health Complaints Activity. The information from 
section 7.0 relates to all other complaints activity governed by the corporate complaints 
procedure.

2.0 Background

2.1 Complaints activity concerning Adult, Children and Young People’s Services, and Public 
Health are governed by legislative 
[...]
 welcoming and got a smile.  My 
supervisor has given me suggestions for activities and 
is also a very nice lady - always welcoming. 

 

Page 59



	

	

Appendix 8 

Corporate Compliments Data – Quarter 4  

January to March 2017 

 

 
Place Directorate 

 
Team Number 

  
Bereavement Services 22 

Parks  1 
Street Cleansing 7 

Arbor Team 2 
Leisure Centres 10 

Public Protection 2 
Waste Management 7 

Housing 20 
Planning 17 

Visitor Economy 1 
Grounds Maintenance  1 

Total  90 
 

Corporate Directorate 
 

Finance 1 
Customer Services 5 

Registrars 4 
Keepers  1 

Cllrs  1 
Total  12 

 
Education Directorate 

 
Education Planning and Resources 1 

Total  1 
 

Page 60



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Scrutiny Board
5 September 2017 

Report title Implementation of the Early Years Strategy

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People

Corporate Plan outcome People and communities achieve their full potential

Wards affected All wards

Accountable Director Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children and Young People

Originating service Early Intervention

Andrew 
Wolverson

Head of Service, Early Intervention

Tel Tel: 01902 551272

Accountable employee

Email andrew.wolverson@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

People Leadership Team
Strategic Executive Board

14 August 2017
22 August 2017

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Board is recommended to:

1. Review and comment on the action plans and their ability to meet the objectives set out 
in the Early Years Strategy.

Recommendations for noting: 

The Board is asked to note:

1. The progress made since the launch of the strategy in April 2017.
2. The continued improvement in outcomes at the end of reception.

Page 61

Agenda Item No: 8



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Scrutiny Board members of the progress made
[...]
rs 
impacting 
upon learning

accessing high 
quality education

All providers are 
using Cloud W 
and WIN

RAG Rating:   Off Track 

In Progress
Completed

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (4 July 2017)
	5 Annual Scrutiny Report and Work Plan
	Appendix 1 for Annual Scrutiny Review and Workplan

	7 Quarter 4 Corporate, Social Care and Public Health Complaints Report
	Appendices for Quarter 4 Corporate Social Care and Public Health Complaints Report
	1 Scrutiny Board 20170905 - Quarter 4 Corporate Social Care and Public Health Complaints Report (002)
	2 Appendix 4 Complaints Report
	3 Appendix 7 Corporate Ward Data Q4
	4 Compliment Data for Q4
	5 Complaints_Dashboards_Q4_2017


	8 Implementation of the Early Years Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 5 September 2017

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Barry Findlay (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Ian Brookfield
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss

Employees
Claire Nye Director of Finance
Julia Cleary Systems and Scrutiny Manager
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Neil White Scrutiny Officer
Greg Bickerdike Democratic Services Officer
Andrew Wolverson Head of Service, Early Intervention

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jacqueline Sweetman, for 
whom Councillor Julie Hodgkiss substituted, Councillor Paula Brookfield, for whom 
Councillor Ian Brookfield substituted and Keith Ireland.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (4 July 2017)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

4 Matters arising
The Chair thanked Neil White for his contributions to Scrutiny Board in progressing 
training and advocating new ways of working. The Chair wished him well in his new 
position in Norfolk and the Board agreed.

5 Annual Scrutiny Report and Work Plan
The Scrutiny and Systems Manager introduced the report and informed the Board 
that the report was on the agenda for Full Council.

Officers highlighted the best practice which was in the process of being implemented 
and the importance of tracking recommendations. Training for Councillors was also a 
key component of the plan.

The Chair thanked all contributors, especially those who took on scrutiny reviews.

6 Scrutiny Review of the City's Apprenticeship Offer
Councillor Gakhal presented the report to the Board.

Councillors queried how many apprentices at the Council were employed on full-time 
contracts after their apprenticeships finished. Officers informed the Board that there 
were over 100 enquiries about work experience each year with around 30 
apprenticeship positions available, with each apprentice taken on with a view to 
being employed afterwards, but not a guarantee. It was suggested that this could be 
improved by applying more pressure to service areas to accommodate people 
wanting work experience and providing them with day-long taster sessions in 
different service areas. 

Concern was expressed that if people started their apprenticeships at age 16 then 
they would be 18 when they finished and it could be difficult to get a job outside the 
authority by this time. Officers informed the Board that there was no longer an age 
limit on apprenticeships and highlighted that there were many degree posts which 
were being converted into apprenticeships and more people were taking these up.

Councillor Gakhal discussed the barrier between schools and organisations, but 
reported that there were now 15 schools in the City who were on board with 
apprenticeships. He explained that this issue had been caused by a negative 
perception of apprenticeships, resulting in schools focussing on encouraging 
students to pursue an academic route rather than a vocational one.

The Panel discussed the need to make people aware of the opportunities that were 
available to them through the flexibility of modern apprenticeships. Councillor Gakhal 
concurred that communication was key and that children need to be educated early 
on about the options available so as to avoid missed opportunities.

The Chair suggested a target of employing 100 apprentices within two years. It was 
agreed that this recommendation be taken back to employees and Cabinet members 
for discussion.

Concern was expressed in relation to the low remuneration for some 
apprenticeships. Officers reported that apprentices at the Council were paid the 
National Living Wage and that this was a grade three on the Council’s pay structure.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The Chair asked how the Council would be promoting the good work that was being 
done regarding apprenticeships. Officers informed the Board that there was an 
annual skills event at Wolverhampton Racecourse and National Apprenticeship week 
was in February each year. The Chair requested that this be publicised on the 
website and that efforts be made to push this into the WMCA. 

Councillor Gakhal thanked Earl Piggott-Smith for his work on the review.

Resolved:
1. That clarification be provided to the Board regarding the remuneration 

received by apprentices at City of Wolverhampton Council.

7 Feedback from the West Midlands Combined Authority
The Chair provided a verbal update to the Board.

The Chair informed the Board that there have been delays to the process, due in part 
to late legislation and the election of the Mayor. The Mayor would be providing six 
key areas of priority, which would allow his vision to be resourced to achieve the 
benchmark standards. 

The Chair informed the Board that there was now a call-in function, but there needed 
to be a discussion on how the surrounding counties could contribute to the Scrutiny 
process. Steer on this should be received by November. The Chair relayed that there 
was a desire to have the budget set in a similar process as in local government, with 
the same Scrutiny process.

The Chair also raised the issues of how business forums could contribute whilst 
being accountable, how to declare interests, how to deliver on education and how the 
Cabinet system holds the leaders to account as well as the Mayor. The Chair would 
be visiting the London Assembly next week to observe budget setting and this 
process would be used as a template. The Chair invited any Councillors with 
questions to submit them to him. 

The question was raised as to whether the funding for Scrutiny at the WMCA was still 
for half of a Scrutiny Officer. 

The Chair reported that this was still the case, but that he was pushing for the 
£25,000 contributed by each of the non-constituent authorities to be used for 
Scrutiny. The Chair emphasised the need to ensure that this was a key priority as 
observers from the House of Commons had flagged that the Scrutiny function was 
not robust enough.

The question was raised as to whether Scrutiny would be involved in ‘question time’. 
The Chair explained that the Mayor had decided to have open forums, with one on 
the budget and one on priority setting.

Resolved:
1. That any questions for the Mayor to be made to the Chair by Monday 11 

September.

8 Quarter 4 Corporate, Social Care and Public Health Complaints Report



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The Board enquired as to whether the definition of complaint had been agreed upon 
and whether the timescale limitations for complaints had been clarified. 

The Chair remarked on the opportunity to review the complaints procedure to ensure 
that it was user friendly. He stated that resources could be allocated to specific 
issues in the process. The Panel considered the possibility of a complaints app, 
similar to the Report It app. 

Concern was expressed in relation to section 4.9 and 4.10 as issues which need 
addressing. The Chair agreed that these should be used as examples when 
investigating the policy and procedures, which would need to be reviewed every two 
years. Officers explained that for each complaint, the cabinet member was informed 
and action plans were created for the relevant service area. The action plans 
discussed the cause of the complaint and were intended to prevent further 
occurrences of the issue. 

Resolved:
1. That the briefing note regarding complaint definitions and timescales be 

recirculated. 
2. That the complaints procedure, policy and processes be brought to the Board 

as a workstream for review. 
3. That the action plans relating to complaints in section 4.9 and 4.10 be 

investigated.

9 Implementation of the Early Years Strategy
Andrew Wolverson presented the report.

The Chair thanked Andrew for the report and suggested that outcomes could be 
improved if there was a nursery at the Council for employees’ children.

The Panel requested information about how effectively the concept of ‘school 
readiness’ is communicated to parents. The Officer detailed that there was a 
checklist which needed to be part of the school induction process, but that the health 
visitors used this checklist at the age of 2 – 2 ½. It was stressed that readiness 
needed to start before school and to assist parents the online offer, especially that of 
the Wolverhampton Information Network, was being developed to ensure that all 
materials were available. 

Some concerns were expressed regarding the long waiting list for ‘Healthy Minds’. 
Officers reported that work was being conducted in partnership with Public Health to 
assess how the service was delivered. The Chair expressed that, as a preventative 
initiative, this would result in a greater cost later if it was not properly resourced. 

Resolved:
1. That Cabinet be requested to investigate greater resources for Healthy Minds.
2. That the issue of Healthy Minds be brought back as an item for Scrutiny Board 

in the future.


